NAGOG HILL ORCHARD TIMELINE
Nagog Hill Orchards was a very popular pick-your-own and wholesale operation for many years prior to the death of Mr. Morrison.  With its high-quality fruit trees, exceptionally well-maintained grounds, and scenic views, this large tract of land flourished under the land stewardship of the Morrison family.  Historical data dates farming on these lands as early as 1672.  Through the 1930’s, this fruit land was an active traditional New England Farm.  Fresh milk and vegetables were sold locally until John Morrison began the awesome task of clearing land, digging irrigation ponds, rebuilding the main barn and outbuildings, and began the voluminous planting of fruit trees.  By the mid 1970’s this large tract was converted solely to fruit trees and vegetables.  Upon his death the orchard closed its retail operation and sold only wholesale fruits to local marketers.

·  12/13/99:  Town meeting held to acquire the “Morrison property”, now known as Nagog Hill Orchard, totaling approximately 129 acres.  Voted by majority Article 2. Purchase price $2,930,000 ($2,730,000 borrowed and $200,000 from Stabilization Fund set aside for Public Land Acquisition).  Voted by majority Article 3 Authorized $125,000 to be appropriated for purchase of farm equipment.
· 1/19/2000: Special Election was held for a Proposition 2.5% over-ride vote.  Measure passed.
· Property was taken by eminent domain.  Additional funding was sought from the Agricultural Preservation Restriction (APR) program and the Littleton Conservation Fund.
The value of the funds received:
· Self Help $250,000 awarded Feb 2001, recorded April 2002
· APR $490,000 executed Nov. 2002, recorded on Deed Dec. 2002

· 5/8/2000: Annual Town Meeting authorizes the Board of Select to enter into a ten-year lease with Nagog Fruiters, Inc. for the Morrison/Nagog Hill Orchard property for agricultural purposes. (That lease was extended on a year-by-year basis since 2010.)  The lease included the land, buildings, and home for a price of $1.00 per year.
The Nagog Hill Orchard was acquired for conservation, passive recreation and continued agricultural use only.  The orchards were to remain in their then-current state with some management intervention and was to continue to serve as a critical wildlife habitat area.
· The Littleton Conservation Commission (LCC), with continued assistance of the land stewards and the Littleton Conservation Trust, was overseeing all the issues of management of the parcels. It was suggested that a Land Management Committee be formed in 2001 and that the committee meet at least once annually to review the Management Plan and discuss issues and policies that may arise.  Prior to the establishment of the Management Committee, The Littleton Conservation Commission was to have all the management responsibilities.  LCC adopted a series of goals & objectives as part of its Open Space and Recreation Plan of 1997, where protection of the orchards & continued fulfilment of the Town’s Four Community Goals prevailed in the relevance of the management plan:
· Protection and Enhancement of Natural Environment
· Groundwater of Good Quality and Quality to Meet Existing and Future Demand
· Quality Recreational Facilities and Adequate Recreational Opportunities for all Town Residents.
· Preservation of Community Character.
In addition, this property was expressly targeted for preservation under the Analysis of Needs in the Open Space and Recreation Plan. 
5/14/2001: The Littleton Conservation Commission voted and accepted the management plan as written for the Morrison Orchard.
4/2002: The state placed APR designation on 49 acres
· Being subject to the provisions of the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, Section 8C and Article 97 of the Massachusetts Constitution, the property may not be converted from conservation use without a majority vote of the Littleton Conservation Commission, a two-thirds vote of Town Meeting, and a two-thirds vote of both houses of the state legislature.
Nagog Hill Fruiters (as of May 2001) was the lessee of Nagog Hill Orchards and had the duties to maintain the property to the highest standard.  The lease was to expire 12/31/2009.  An annual performance review was to be conducted with the Board of Selectmen.
A permanent file has been established and remains on file in the Littleton Conservation Commission office in the Town Hall. 
ALL THE ABOVE WAS TAKEN FROM THE NAGOG HILL ORCHARD MANAGEMENT PLAN PREPARED BY THE LITTLETON CONSERVATION COMMISSION MAY 2001.
(The orchard committee needs to fill in what happened from 2001 to 2018)

· 6/2018: After meeting for about 2 years, The Agricultural lands Working Group was near completion with an RFR for a lease of the property. A decision was made at this time not to release the RFR at this time and to extend Charlie Auger’s lease. 
· 2019: The Augers (Nagog Fruiters) debarred from Dept. of Labor H2A guest worker VISA program Charles’ son Mark said to Dept of Labor that he was now running the orchard
· July 2021: The Town Attorney reached out to Mark Augers’ attorney to talk about lease negotiations & what would be needed for next steps. His lease was not renewed.  The Augers were served papers in October 2021 and asked to vacate by December 2021.
· 10/18/21:  Selectboard elected members to create a new Nagog Orchard Working Group.  Group meeting dates I’ve highlighted in green below.  

· 11/10/2021:  First Orchard Working Group meeting. We were told that The Augers were served papers in October 2021 and needed to vacate the premises by December 2021. Discussed overall orchard & the separate fields. Talked about researching and reviewing other APR’s.
· 11/17/2021: The assistant Town Administrator (Joe Laydon) spoke with Charles Auger and asked for several things, including a map of the trees that were replaced and planted. Joe also spoke with Shannon Edgar from Stormalong Cider about his interest in taking over the lease of the orchard. The group discussed the need for an assessment of the trees and Joe sent out a quote for Tree Assessment.  We need to look at restrictive covenants as well. Received a soils test from Littleton DPW that had been done in the past. 
· 12/1/21: The Orchard Group created an action calendar and reviewed APR restrictions. The Town of Littleton is the GRANTOR, and the Dept. of Food & Agriculture is the GRANTEE. In summary, if the Grantor wants to do anything, prior approval from the Grantee is needed.  Land can’t be abandoned for 2+ years with no agricultural activity.  The discontinuance of use is only allowed in accordance with a USDA National Resource Conservation Service Farm Management plan & the Grantees approval.  The grantee has the option to purchase at Fair Market Agricultural Value.  Upon receipt of notice of intent to sell, the Grantee has 120 days to tell Grantor of its election to purchase the premises at FMAV or waive its rights.  If Grantee purchases, must be within 120 days of receipt of notice.  Grantor can sell to a third party if Grantee declines in writing, fails to waive their rights in the specified time, or fails to complete the purchase in a specified time. The SALE of the premises must take place within one year of the date of Grantees receipt of notice.  The grantee may assign its right to purchase to a party which will continue the AG use.  The Restriction exists in perpetuity. The Premises are NOT assignable except to another government or charitable corporation or trust which has the power to acquire interests in land & whose purposes include conservation of ag land and natural areas.
· 12/8 & 12/15/21: Joe Laydon finished the Request for Quote for Orchard Tree Assessment & summarized his orchard visit with Pat K. who used to sell products to the Augers for IPM (Integrated Pest Management). He said that the orchard is primarily MacIntosh & Cortland apples, and that Fields 4 & 5 were just under 20 acres and had approximately 2,000 trees.  We talked turning some of the dead trees/prunings into firewood to have a bit of cash flow for the orchard.  Also looking for estimates to remove the pruned wood.  We decided we need a short term and a long-term plan, especially if we need to go to town meeting for funding. Began looking at the RFP done by the previous group dated 1/15/21 and began to discuss. Talked about labor considerations and if we could sub labor from another farm, and how the employer typically holds the visas.  Reviewed the RPF from the last working group from 1/15/2021)
· 12/29/21: Discussed work visas, what activities could be permissible, the fact that the trees have had a lot of incorrect pruning in the past. We talked about APR program updates.  Joe also talked about his walk of the orchard with Gerard Beirne from Berlin Orchards & Evan Owens who used to work for the Augers. Began the conversation on how to educate the public about what’s happening with the orchard, like why trees are being pruned or pulled.
· 1/5/22:  Joe gave summary of his walk with Jon Clements from UMASS, and Jon sent his summary & recommendations on 1/7. What we should be focusing on and next steps.  The group also discussed what a Ground Lease was and looked at an example of a Farm on the Northshore that put out an RFP and decided that wasn’t really for us.
· 1/6/22: Began rework of Form A on the RFP. The group reviewed a powerpoint presentation for the Selectboard.  Info in this powerpoint included:
· 83 acres = APR, 24 acres = conservation
· Great map of the fields and their uses
· Progress to date and three phases of action and the outline of our goals (and visions) similar to original ones back in 2001)   
· 1/10/22: Selectboard meeting & Working Group; requested approval for reserve funds transfer for pruning $35,000. Town Counsel needs to sign off. Reviewed Jon Clements suggestions:
· Pruning: expect $10 - $15 per tree not including removal. Focus on fields 4 & 5 (approx. 16 – 20 acres.)
· Fertilize: don’t do until the trees are pruned
· Spraying: cost varies but roughly $1,000 per acre. Keep mowing so invasives don’t get out of control.
We discussed where to list our RFP once it was ready.  Suggestions include NE Vegetable and Fruit Growers Assoc, American Cider Assoc, New England Farm Finder, Land for Good, Mass Dept of Ag Resources (MDAR), MassGrown Exchange (Mass.gov), and NESFP.
· 1/12/22: Discussed pruning. Town Counsel needs to sign off. Amy to inquire about seeking grant money for getting a fence. 
· 1/13/22:  Amy & Jen went to Sholan Farms in Leominster, MA & talked about their operation and how challenging it was. (Elaborate?) Looking at the lease that was in existence and began making comments where we had concerns. 
· 1/19/22:  Joe Laydon shared with us the Request for Quote for pruning (dated 1/14/22). He also informed us that the SelectBoard OKed $35K transfer (approved by FinCom).  Deadline for responding to the Pruning Quote was 1/26/22 at noon. Joe sent the group a recap of his orchard walk with Shannon Edgar from Stormalong Cider (walk was 12/16/21 and recap sent 12/17/21)
· 2/9/22: The group started the conversation about taxes & rent money.  Found out Charles never paid any rent or taxes. Discussed Chapter 61A which is an agricultural land tax rate.  Talked about taking the “rent money” and putting it towards the orchard, such as planting new trees. When working on RFP, lots of great info from “Leasing Land to Farmers”, a handbook from Land for Good.  We tried to incorporate some of their questions in a manner which was invited and prompted ideas.  Leasing our land for agriculture can also help the town meet our stewardship goals & keep down the property management costs.  When looking at the cost of the orchard to the town annually, reviewing what our fixed costs are:
· Depreciation
· Insurance
· Repairs
· Taxes
· Interest
· We talked about helping to subsidize the farmer with below market rent or non-monetary rent such as clearing trails, general maintenance, improving the land/structures.  Discussed a possible sliding scale as well.
· Town owned land is exempt from local property taxes (this was on p. 13 in the Leasing Land to Farmers Handbook from Land for Good.  Also in this handbook a Ground Lease was discussed on p.14 which allows farmers to build equity on leased property.
· Discussed upcoming spraying which should have the first application at the end of April.
· 2/16/22: Pruning update, reviewed action item calendar.  Talked about what the annual cost to the town was annually; The DIRTI 5: depreciation, insurance, repairs, taxes, interest. 
· 3/2/22: the guys who were selected for pruning should be finished by 3/7. Cindy is scheduled to bring documents (RFP) to Selectboard meeting on 3/14. Ed Mullin sent pictures to Anthony, but we needed more details about the interior of the buildings. At this point, none of the working group members had toured the buildings. Joe Laydon received 4 bids for pruning; bids varied a lot by type of service/removal. (more details with pricing available to insert here if needed).  Because the Town has to go with low bid, Kent Haskell was selected. (Amy & Jen had met him at Sholan Farms).
· In the months of Feb & March, Jen & Cindy worked on the RFP; the working draft continued to have edits from both Town Counsel and us.  On 3/10 we saw a sample of the lease agreement which was complicated.
· 3/30/22:  RFP posted! The group had a continued discussion about Chapter 61A; does it stay in perpetuity? Is there a minimum acreage to stay in 61A.  At this point, 20 acres of the orchard have been pruned and paid for.  Talked about land values and rents across the country; info from USDA. 
· 4/13/22: Talked about applicators license, what it entailed, who could get it. After the pruning costs, we have about $3-$5K left for spraying but it’s getting late to spray. Talked about a possible RPF for studying the house. Cindy reached out to Jon Clements again from UMass, and Joe was to send committee members a list of who he’d contacted about spraying. Amy to contact Merrimack Valley Beekeepers for potential interest in placing hives.
· Not sure which weekend it was but Sarah organized volunteers for the orchard, and we hauled brush to a few piles; tried to burn but too wet & green. The brush was from the pruners whose price did not include removal of the cuttings. 
· 4/20/22: Discussed the RFP deadline was 5/5. So far 12 people have downloaded the RFP.
· 4/22/22: Joe Laydon sent an email to the Nagog Hill Orchard bidders in response to their questions that arose:
· Tax burden of $15,508 annually.  Answer: state law says Lessee is responsible for property tax. (working group has a problem with this b/c Charles never paid taxes. Our RPF might not include the house.)
· Is property vacant to look at & assess? The tour is scheduled with Joe for 4/13.
· Do you envision the Lessee covering the refurbishment costs? Answer: Cleanout and repairs a topic of discussion in negotiating the lease.
· These costs affect the lease; need a better understanding before bidding.  Answer: details to be discussed but bidders are encouraged to make their own assessment.
· Any progress on spraying?  Answer: not yet.
· 4/27/22:  The group discussed the applicator license process and Will shared that most farmers have their private applicators license which allows them to take care of their own property.  The group discussed who might be able to get their license to be able to take care of the orchard, but we would need more funding to have someone take this on.  We talked about private Integrated Pest Management (IPM) too.  We even spoke to someone who used to sell the Augers their chemicals in the past.
· 5/4/22: Shannon Edgar from Stormalong submitted a Price Proposal for $1,500/month, $18K annual (from a 4/26/22 form).  Cindy took notes from the group’s discussion about his proposal and made notes of concerns and questions/ommissions where more info was needed. 
· 5/11/22: Reviewed RFP responses; only 1 applicant (Storm Along Cider) but not in proper format; will resubmit.  House finally now vacant.  Cindy toured with Ed Mullin & Joe Laydon.  Anthony Ansaldi talked with Highway using Arbor Funds to buy mowers and hire 3 men to mow.  P.C Bailey has an applicator license for pesticides but no experience with fruits. Joe Laydon said that Town Counsel was working on including addendums & would be getting him a final version. Jen asked about the language in the RFP requiring lessee to pay taxes; if the town owns the property, then why are we charging taxes? Joe Laydon responded yes because we will need to repost the RFP. Jean asked if Charles paid taxes; the response was no and that was an oversight that was reported by Town Counsel.  Sarah points out minutes need to be approved and that we need to follow OML. She also requests a clean version of the RFP and also comments that the working group has not seen the interior of the house. Group discusses that meeting minutes need to be written and recorded. The group is frustrated since they have spent hours trying to reduce the legalese in the RFP and that is not reflected in the current version which contains too many addendums. Joe Laydon states all addendums will be in one document. He also states the house will only become available after a cleanout and assessment of the electrical and HVAC systems.  Cindy clarifies that it is not a matter of if the house will be available but when. Group discusses uses for the house.  Ed Mullin helping to line up contractors. The group agrees that we need to take the time to craft a better and friendlier version of the RFP. Will asks if there are other properties to compare with and if the group will be getting town Counsel to review; the reply is that there is no need to get Town counsels approval. Amy asks about filling Paul Glavey’s seat; Cindy states this will be discussed at the next BOS meeting. Cindy reminds the group that everything discussed will need to be brought back to the Select Board, including the working group’s vote to postpone the posting of the RFP. She reminded the group that it was an advisory group that cannot circumvent a vote of the Select Board and Sarah agrees. 
· 5/25/22: Talked about RFP and next steps. Worked on the wording.  Discussion with Highway Dept to buy mower for the orchard. Matthew Nordhaus is introduced as the new member of the Orchard Working Group.
· 6/24/22:  Cindy forwarded the non-price proposals.  Matthew Nordhaus then emailed the group on 6/27 about his thoughts. Jen replied to the group with her concerns but felt there were a lot of pluses (this reply was 6/28)
· 6/29/22: Continued discussion on the one response to the RFP, which was really more of a marketing piece with not a lot of detail to their plan for the orchard. Negotiations begin with Stormalong. Talked about using goats to mitigate invasives at the orchard.
· 7/13/22:  Continued discussion about RFP. Town Counsel continuing to reword the contract.  The group is getting more frustrated by the wording and complicated conditions. Received a list of abutters to the orchard. Will spoke to Frank Carlson to try to get an idea on tree yields and pricing. Park and Rec mow the property.
· 8/23/22: Cindy shared with us the Water Dept. Map & well map. It showed the original well & service boxes for the house (water is on) and for the barn (water is off).  The committee requested numerous times for confirmation that power and water to the house and barn to be shut off and was told it was all set. The committee was led to believe this was taken care of. 
· 9/20/22: Discussed Jon Clements walk through.  His suggestions:
· Fields 4 & 5 = focus on these
· Field 9 (behind the white house) = trees are diseased with the very contagious Fire Blight
· Field 6 (behind the barn) = stone fruit trees not worth saving
· Roughly 20% of the orchard is useable.  Jon recommended keeping the orchard to around 20 acres.
In this same meeting, Matthew shared an irrigation status; we may have to dig a new well as the condition of the irrigation system was incomplete but most likely not useable.  The new well would have to be an investment by the town, a new irrigation system would be an investment by Stormalong. 
· 11/2/22:  Jen emailed Cindy & CCed Matthew and the group that it had been several weeks since the group had gotten any sort of update.  Cindy replied that she, Ryan Ferrara & Town Counsel had a Zoom meeting with Shannon Edgar where they discussed his responses & shared his plans. Town Counsel to draft 2 lease agreements: one for the orchard and one for the house & barns. Cindy was to schedule a meeting with the group to discuss and provide our comments to the Selectboard, prior to their review of these agreements.
· 11/9/22:  no recorded minutes or livestream
· 1/1/2023:  Water break on 2nd floor of house due to cold snap; passerby alerts SB/TA of water leaking down the outside of the house. Matthew filed an insurance claim with MIIA for water damage. 
· February 2023: Negotiations continue with the bidder; permitted uses & deadlines to perform pruning and maintenance for 2023 remain unresolved.  No plan in place; awaiting the bidder who has committed to taking care of the orchard if the lease is agreed upon by both parties. 
· March 2023:  Determined that house was not insured for vacancy thus water damage not covered by insurance.
· April 2023: Cindy gives update on negotiations with sole bidder; things have come to a standstill, in part due too many legal negotiations. Pruning and spraying not completed as hoped.  Bidder expressed their desire not to enter into a lease until 2024. 
· May 2023: Cindy was not reelected thus she vacates her seat as Chair of the Working Group, no meetings for the Working group for a few weeks.
· June 2023:  Working Group reengages. There is a search for a resource to complete a professional appraisal of the property since the water damage. Outreach to Sean O’Neil to advise on invasives, flight blight, and tree removal. Town Counsel makes a public presentation at BOS meeting (6/5/23); discussed possible sale of property. The Working Group suggests three paths to pursue: RFI, RFP or sale with AG restriction.
· 7/12/23:  Talked about the self-help parcels.  Sarah helped write the grants for these parcels; can’t sell self-help. Wondering if there was something in writing from attorney Walsh about the intention of the Morrisons was.  Brad Mitchell joined the discussion with questions for Jennie Merrill (Town Counsel) about possible deed restrictions, if there is an envelope of the property which is excluded from the APR, and if the property can only be used for an orchard. It is noted that Fire Blight has spread. 
· 9/13/23:  Brad Mitchell now on the working group. Jen reached out to Town Hall to see if they could dig up what taxes have been paid on the Morrison property since the Town bought 3 parcels in March 2000.  The year 1999 was the last year taxes were paid on the property.  All parcels were taxed as Chapter Land (Chapter Land is when you are taxed at a lower rate, but you need to qualify for it to be able to participate. Property must consist of 5+ contiguous acres of land, under the same ownership, actively devoted to agriculture or hortitcultural uses). The 1999 Assessed Value of the 3 parcels was $476,000 and the 1999 Yearly Taxes was $7,296.63.  Charles Auger never paid any taxes. He was to pay $7,500 for the first 2 years & increasing in annual increments thereafter of $1,000 from 1/2001 to 1/2010.
· 10/12/23: 
· 11/6/23: Asked & received from Town Hall a summary of expenses for Town Counsel in regard to the orchard property from November 2021 (when the working group began) to November 2023 = $37, 536.
· 11/8/23:  Updates to house remediation, tree removal pricing, mowing & invasives, no updates with RFI process.  Discussed the Community Property walkthrough.
· 11/29/23:  Determined LandVest would be doing an appraisal of the property; one with the excluded parcel that includes the house and upper barn and one without that parcel.  Group trying to get house and upper barn under APR. Received a quote for asbestos mitigation, if needed, for $35K. More RFI discussion; places to post, request for $5K for advertising for posting, tweaks to language. 
· 12/6/23:  
· 12/20/23:  

· December 23:  QR code created for publishing to make it easier for the public to find the working groups’ page. 
· 1/11/24:  RFI is posted! 
· 1/19/24:  
· 1/31/24:  Karen finished the initial version of the RFI.  We are tracking interest via an email address posted on the RFI. 
· 2/10/24: Walking tour for the public of the orchard.
· 2/21/24:  We discussed the tour/walkthrough and the potential respondents. We were pleased with the turnout. Karen updated us that there is no update on a resource to help the group draft the RFP. The group talked about what expertise we were looking for in that attempt to find a resource. We discussed people we could reach out to. The group decided we would use Town Counsel as an editor, not a drafter, of the RFP.  It was reiterated that the APR land must be part of the proposal and that the house and barn are optional at this point for purchase or lease. All the other land is only for lease.  Respondents to the RFI could contact each other.  Talked about zoning; house is currently approved for a 7 bedroom (septic system). Some exemptions for ag use allow retail use in residential zones. A member of the public offered to share their independent soil analysis they had done.  Had a local resident give his evaluation of the upper barn and his best estimate (based on several factors) was that the main barn was constructed 1730- 1760.  Main house burned down and was rebuilt around 1900. Brad updated the group on putting the house & barn in APR and what the pro’s/cons were. Discussed how we were going to evaluate the RFI responses and how they would help us draft the RFP. We agreed on a point system. Discussed timeline to get RFP out; we need to bring a warrant article to Town Meeting in order to get voters prepared for a vote in Fall. 
· 3/6/24:  Results came back; there is no asbestos detected under the barn/cold storage area. Brad is trying to get Jamie Eldridge to call DAR to see if he can help us get the house and barn under APR which they currently are not. LHS member Linda Stein offers to help if house/barn can’t be put under APR; perhaps a Historical Preservation Restriction could help. Suggested Massachusetts Cultural Resource Information System (MACRIS) forms to be completed. MACRIS is a registry of historic assets in the state.  We received 15 replies to the posted RFI.  We discovered from Town Counsel that we can’t do both a lease and a sale on one RFP; it’s one or the other. Sarah gave a well update from Skillings; well good for irrigation. There is no pump in the well (the tests used a pump from Skillings).  Tax update: if we lease, we are required to charge taxes; APR is the lowest rate (lover than 61A). Brad spoke about sale vs. lease.  The question came up that since the RFI’s were public record, some respondents asked if certain things could be redacted as they were personal information. The RFI is governed by Public Records Law, and we didn’t think they could be.  The tax assessment made by Kathy Miller shows the change since the property was last assessed: Taxes pre-visit were $32,990, post-visit was $14,044. Part of this is that the house value dropped $335K. 
· 3/13/24:  Working Group has nothing to do with public records responses, that is the domain of the Town Clerk. The group has asked the TA to forward the responses to Town Counsel for redaction, if any is possible.  We discussed the quality of the responses we received, which was impressive.  The positives and negatives of adding the house and barn to APR we reviewed. Legally we are required to either offer the property for purchase or lease, but not both. It was agreed that there should be public sessions to find out what the community wants. We discussed that there should be a town meeting presentation about why a sale/purchase vs. a lease. 
· 3/27/24:  Initial discussion of criteria for RFP. Discussed deed restriction or move to historical preservation. We will be hiring Ray Santilli to create the RFP.  Reviewed the working groups Community Update slide show done by Amy which will be presented on April 25th in the Sturtz room at the library. Sarah suggested adding info about the funds received by the town from Federal and Self-Help programs to purchase the orchard originally. Matthew suggested adding info about what would be required to change the use of APR land.  The group discussed orchard access and if it should be part of criteria; there should not be deed restrictions requiring access.  Talked about what we would ask residents that they would be interested in when drafting criteria/requirements. We agreed on publicizing the meeting via a Town email blast, an announcement to the Town Website home page as well as the working group page. Reviewed the RFI respondents and how 5 were for lease/lease to purchase, 2 unknown/other, and 8 for purchase. Karen asked Town Counsel to clarify the process for declaring land surplus and what steps needed to be taken at Town Meeting, but there has been no response.  Selectboard may be allowed to declare it a surplus; more clarity to come on that and the timeframe for RFP drafting and issue.  We discussed that all of our group members should be prepared to discuss our critera. On another note, Sen Jamie Eldridge met with Mass Dept of Ag Resources (MDAR) to see about moving the house/upper barn into APR.  MDAR willing to move the Upper Barn into APR but not the house. The group decided to continue discussions with Littleton Historical Society to pursue a historical preservation restriction or deed restriction on the house.  Any Historical restriction will shape the criteria of the APR.  Sarah asked for access to the upper barn in order to inventory prior to the sale.  Matthew confirmed that we will do a presentation at Town Meeting prior to the warrant article about the orchard in May.
4/5/24:  Brad outlined his understanding of the process of going before Town Meeting & selling the property. A 2-step process; first to seek permission from the Town meeting to sell the orchard (declare surplus goods), the issue a request for proposal (RFP) to find a buyer. Land must stay in agriculture. Karen clarified once the article is approved at Town Meeting in May, it would authorize Selectboard to move forward with sale and no need to go back to Town Meeting after the article is passed. Working Group would advise & recommend suitable offers to Select Board which would make the decision in an open meeting. Discussing further, it was clarified that May Town Meeting will only authorize Select Board to move forward with a sale. The sale would be subject to the purchaser meeting criteria set forth in the RFP. Discussed RFP criteria which will outline restrictions and requirements. Public input will be taken into account; hope to get that on 4/25 meeting at library. Brad that MDAR had verbally committed to adding upper barn and surrounding property to the APR. We discussed limits of a historical restriction (primarily covers exterior to maintain its aesthetic appearance and wouldn’t significantly limit the owner from making it into a 2-story home.  There will be some restrictions to consider.  Mathew to create a simplified map of the property to be included in the Town meeting warrant.
